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Michigan Shared Print Initiative (MI-SPI)

Preliminary Project Plan/Proposal

February 23, 2015

Overview
The Michigan Shared Print Initiative (MI-SPI) developed in the course of SCS’s first group collection analysis projects in 2012-2013. SCS work on that project was completed in late 2013. Given the success of that pioneering project, and the continuing need to manage print book collections collaboratively, MI-SPI plans to repeat and expand its efforts in 2015.

As with the initial project, there are a several dimensions to the proposed analysis, including a desire to quantify usage and overlap of holdings; to share costs related to retention; to identify and protect scarcely-held titles; and to withdraw surplus copies of widely-held, low-use titles. MI-SPI is also interested in incorporating regular collection analysis into its ongoing operations—i.e., to develop a model that supports analysis on demand, scheduled data refreshes, and predictable budgeting.

Project participants want to use data and evidence-based methods to analyze their respective collections, and to create retention and withdrawal scenarios that support the primary goals of freeing library space for other purposes, while also safeguarding the group’s collective holdings. OCLC/SCS proposes to provide data analysis and related consulting services in support of MI-SPI objectives. OCLC/SCS shares with MI-SPI the goal of creating an ongoing program of data work and use of our GreenGlass decision-support software to help Michigan libraries manage their print collections effectively.

This preliminary project plan outlines the process that OCLC/SCS will follow in its collection analysis work with libraries participating in the 2015 renewal. While this project builds on experience and in some cases on data generated in the original 2012-2013 pilot project, it should be viewed as essentially new work. MI-SPI participants will be able to take advantage of new capabilities OCLC/SCS has developed since then, and will have access to GreenGlass to support their decision-making.

Participating Libraries
As in 2011, the contract for MI-SPI will be executed through the Midwest Collaborative for Library Services (MCLS). OCLC/SCS will invoice and be paid by MCLS, which will in turn invoice the participants.

There are two categories of library participants in this project:

1. Category 1: Direct collection analysis participants, outlined in the following table:

	Institution Name
	# of monographs
	Integrated Library System

	Central Michigan University
	558,759
	Innovative

	Ferris State University
	153,422
	Innovative

	Grand Valley State University
	292,904
	Innovative

	Michigan-Dearborn, Univ of
	238,792
	Innovative Sierra

	Michigan Technological University
	174,538
	Voyager

	Northern Michigan University
	280,994
	Voyager (shared w/ LSSU)

	Oakland University
	384,638
	Innovative

	Saginaw Valley State University
	169,899
	Innovative

	Wayne State University
	700,473
	Innovative

	TOTAL
	2,954,419
	



2. Category 2: Two libraries from the 2012-2013 project have decided not to participate in this round of collection analysis, but have agreed that their lists of retention commitments from that project may be incorporated into the 2015 data set. These are:

a. Eastern Michigan University
b. Western Michigan University

Each of these categories will require different approaches to using its data:

1. For new collection analysis participants, extracts of in-scope bibliographic, item, and circulation data will be needed. These will be new data sets.

2. For EMU and WMU, the retention commitment lists originally produced by SCS will need to be reconfigured and reformatted to coordinate with the current round of full data participants. These will be limited data sets, to be used only as targets for the 2015 group of direct participants.

Scoping
In initial discussions with MI-SPI project leaders, the following scope has been agreed:

In Scope [to be confirmed]:
· Circulating print monographs
· Reference books

Out of Scope [to be confirmed]
· Serials (anything with record type ‘s’)
· Special Collections
· Government Documents (other than those classed in LC or DDC)
· E-Books
· Micro-formats/Fiche
· Audio-Visual/Media 
· Lost/Withdrawn items
· Theses/Dissertations
· Music scores
· Maps
Project Outline and Sequencing (assumes funding available in June 2015)

	Task

	Timeframe

	
Kick-off Meeting(s) 

If practical, plan and convene a group-wide meeting to outline the project and explain the data requirements, decision-making process, and timeframes. This would include representatives from as many participating libraries as possible.

	
June/July 2015

	
Establish Project Leadership and Communication 

This will be a shared undertaking between OCLC/SCS, MI-SPI and MCLS. 

	
June/July 2015

	
Category 1 Libraries: Complete OCLC/SCS Cataloging & Data Questionnaire 

This will allow us to confirm record counts, assess variability of item and circulation data, to understand each library’s scheme of location and item type codes, and to assess classification and call number variations. Completion of this task is required prior to delivery of each library’s data extract.

	
July-August
2015

	
Category 1 Libraries: Obtain Bibliographic, Item, Circulation Data 

This requires direct conversations between OCLC/SCS and each library (typically with representatives from Systems, Cataloging, Collections), modifications to export profiles, exchange of test files, validation of files, and error resolution. 

	
July – August
2015

	
Category 2 Libraries: Configure Retention Commitments Data for Matching 

The EMU and WMU retention commitment lists will need to be reviewed for consistency. Data selection and update may be needed (especially of OCLC numbers) to assure accurate matching. 

Scoping discussions and adjustments may be needed, e.g., to decide whether to include items retained in non-circulating locations. 

	
July-August 2015

	
Assess and optimize group-wide data strategy 

There is likely to be significant variation in the extent of circulation data. Some collections or portions of collection will likely be classed in DDC, NLM, or local classification schemes. Some items may be held in storage locations. Retention commitments from Category 2 libraries will require a new comparison and weighting technique. 

Based on the Cataloging & Data Questionnaires, test files, and data already on hand, OCLC/SCS and MI-SPI will need to determine how best to manage data inconsistencies and what trade-offs the group is willing to make. 

	



August-September
2015

	
Category 1 Libraries 

Obtain or validate OCLC numbers for approximately 2.95 million bib records.

	
September
 2015

	
Category 1 Libraries 

Perform WorldCat Holdings Lookups at US level, and against MI-SPI defined comparator groups.

	
September 
2015

	
Category 1 Libraries 

Perform HathiTrust matching, separating in-copyright and public domain results.

	
September
2015



	
Category 1 Libraries 

Perform matching against Category 2 Libraries Retention Commitment lists

	
September
2015

	
Category 1 Libraries 

Compile bibliographic, circulation, item, and matching results data into an Individual Library roll-up and Summary for each Library. Validate the results with each Library.
 
	
October 
2015

	
GreenGlass access for Individual Libraries [optional] 

Intended for data exploration only. Not actionable until group-wide decisions are made.

	
October
2015

	
Compile data into a MI-SPI group-wide database 

Current estimate includes 2.95 million bib records, and probably 4-4.5 million items, most with validated OCLC numbers, WorldCat and HathiTrust matches, and overlap with EMU and WMU retention commitments. The group data set will also tally overlap among the MI-SPI participants. 

OCLC/SCS will be able to parse and report this data in many ways. OCLC/SCS will present an overview of the MI-SPI 2015 database when it is complete, and demonstrate techniques for exploration and scenario development.

	
October 
2015

	
Scenario Development 

Extensive exploration of the MI-SPI holdings will be possible once the data has been compiled. Conference calls, webinars and face-to-face meetings will help with understanding options, models, and results for retention and sharing.

An OCLC/SCS data analyst will be assigned to MI-SPI to assist with custom reports and effective use of the data. Once a group-wide approach to retention has been agreed, MI-SPI data can be incorporated into GreenGlass.

	
November-December 2015

	
Allocation of Retention Commitments 

Once a shared print model has been established, OCLC/SCS will work with MI-SPI libraries to develop an equitable method for allocating responsibility for retention commitments. These can then be flagged in GreenGlass or removed from the database, leaving titles and items in GreenGlass to be eligible for safe withdrawal scenarios. 

	
November-December 2015

	
GreenGlass Access to Group Data Set (Individual Libraries)

This will provide a sophisticated decision support tool, enabling exploration of collection strengths, and withdrawal of items not flagged as retention commitments.

In addition, GreenGlass for Groups will be developed and released in late 2015, which will provide additional functionality.


	
January 
2016

	
Ongoing Data Management 

SCS will continue to host and manage the 2015 MI-SPI data set for an agreed period, probably for two years, but additional discussion is needed. GreenGlass access and custom queries will be supported throughout the life of the data set. 

MI-SPI and SCS will work together to decide the best cycle for renewal. At the beginning of each cycle, new data sets would be gathered from all participants, and we would repeat the process outlined above – improved each time by what was learned in the previous cycle. This would also allow new participants to join MI-SPI collection analysis on a predictable schedule.

	
July 2015 – June 2017?


SCS Processes
The primary OCLC/SCS focus is on project success for the library or group. Because of that, we have configured our approach and services to be flexible, and adaptable to the objectives of the group we are serving. The project outline above represents our best attempt at adapting our approach to MI-SPI, but we remain open to other approaches and ideas. At the most basic level, we offer three kinds of services, which can be further extended and adapted to assure MI-SPI achieves its objectives:

· Data Preparation, Normalization, and Augmentation: OCLC/SCS spends a great deal of time and effort shaping each library or group’s data set. We believe that this up-front work greatly improves the consistency and reliability of results. This is vital in cases where withdrawals are contemplated, but it also provides workflow efficiencies for the libraries, as lists can be sorted accurately, OPAC links work consistently, etc. Starting with the bibliographic, item, and circulation data supplied by the library, we parse and normalize call numbers, dates, locations and other elements. We then augment the library’s data with holdings information from WorldCat, Hathi Trust, Internet Archive, and other sources. Curating this initial data set is the core of our service.

· Custom Queries, Scenarios, and Reports: The rich data sets created in collaboration with libraries offer many opportunities for analysis. OCLC/SCS data analysts have great facility with SQL, and can draw on experience with other clients to help the group develop retention, storage, or withdrawal scenarios of many kinds. We have designed our services to allow sufficient time and bandwidth to run and compare many iterations of scenarios—to use the full power of the data to make informed collections decision. Examples of some reports are included in the Processes section below. More are available upon request.

· GreenGlass: GreenGlass is our web-based decision support tool, which gives an individual library the ability to interact with and visualize its own data. While GreenGlass is not currently set up for group-level scenario building, some groups have begun to use it in a controlled way, by flagging their scarcely-held titles for protection, and allowing individual libraries to act independently on widely-held titles. See the OCLC/SCS homepage at www.sustainablecollections.com for a 2-minute video introduction to GreenGlass. 

· Seminars and Stakeholder Education: Many libraries and groups have invited OCLC/SCS to speak with library staff or teaching faculty about the changing role of local print book collections. OCLC/SCS offers a 90-minute program called “Rethinking Library Resources” that we have presented dozens of times in the past five years. It is designed to explain why rethinking local print collections is a reasonable idea, and how data can be used to make decisions as safe and cost-effective as possible. This can be included as an option in any project.

· Onsite Presentations and Facilitation: Communication and decision-making in a group context can be challenging, especially when working with large, complex data sets. In a typical group project, OCLC/SCS would participate in an onsite kick-off meeting and a return visit to present the first round of Collection Summary results. This is supplemented by conference calls and WebEx sessions, GreenGlass training, and in some cases, additional site visits to discuss alternatives.

OCLC/SCS will work with MI-SPI to design a process that is as cost-effective and flexible as possible. However we approach it, this is a very large-scale undertaking. But it offers the possibility of enormous benefits to participants. SCS looks forward to continuing our productive and successful partnership with MI-SPI in this ground-breaking work.

Support Required from MI-SPI libraries
OCLC/SCS will need extracts of bibliographic, item, and circulation data from each library. Other libraries have reported that these extracts typically require no more than 2-3 days of time from a systems librarian. In some cases, the system vendor may need to make changes to export profiles, so some liaising would be needed there. At this stage of the project, it is necessary for OCLC/SCS to work with each library individually, since systems and data practices vary widely across the group.

As the data extracts are being defined and prepared, at each institution, it will be important to have a cataloger, or someone who understands the institution’s data practices over time; i.e., what classification schemes are in use, what is the call number hierarchy, has a reclamation project been done recently? Similarly, someone from Access Services can inform us about in-house usage counts, treatment of historical circulation data during systems migrations, etc. And of course, someone from Collections to help with scoping, and decisions about comparator groups.
	
OCLC/SCS will make every effort to use each library’s time carefully, but it is critical to get these details right at the outset of a project. At the group level, we may need conversations about what to do if, for instance, circulation data varies too widely across the group.

Finally, it can be immensely helpful in group projects to have a designated project manager, who can help with communication, facilitation, dissemination of information, and in general assuring that the group perspective be represented. This will be an important role at the outset of the project, when structural decisions are made, but also over time, as the group considers scenarios, allocation, data remediation, addition of other libraries, and works to resolve the inevitable mistakes or misunderstandings. An email listserv can be a valuable tool in this context if that can be provided. 

Cost Estimate
OCLC/SCS services and pricing are focused on a single goal: project success. It is not always possible to know at the outset what problems will be encountered or what new opportunities may be identified in the course of the work. OCLC/SCS services and pricing are structured to assure that we can adapt as needed to changing circumstances in pursuit of the group’s objectives. Group projects in particular demand that flexibility. Our commitment is that OCLC/SCS will do everything possible to help the Group attain its objectives for print book management.


Pricing for group data analysis is based on the following model. For each data set loaded to OCLC/SCS servers: 

$5,000	 set-up fee
$.03		per bibliographic record (up to 1 million)
$.015	per bibliographic record (above 1 million)	
8-20%	Group project charge

(includes data consolidation/harmonization, communication & facilitation, onsite meetings, record de-duplication where necessary, individual library and group-level tallies, multi-party scenario development, allocation of retention responsibilities across multiple libraries, and a range of other tasks not required for individual library projects.) The rate varies depending on project scale and complexity, and the likely number of site visits required.

A complete estimate for MI-SPI is inserted below, and is based on:

1. Category 1 libraries follow the model above.

2. Category 2 retention lists (EMU and WMU) are charged a set-up fee for each to configure those lists for re-use.

3. An 8% group project charge is assumed—at the low end of our range. This is because the number of different ILS systems involved is small, because MCLS supports consolidated invoicing, and because of previous experience—SCS has a reasonable idea of the level of complexity involved. Nonetheless, additional work will be required to make the data usable at the group level, and additional communication and facilitation (including onsite meetings) will be necessary. The group project charge reflects those additional commitments.


	Institution Name
	# of records
	Set-up
	Bibs @ $.03
	8% 
group charge
	Total 

	Central Michigan University
	558,759
	$5,000
	$16,763
	$1,741
	$23,504

	Eastern Michigan University
	
	$5,000
	
	
	$5,000

	Ferris State University
	153,422
	$5,000
	$4,603
	$768
	$10,371

	Grand Valley State University
	292,904
	$5,000
	$8,787
	$1,103
	$14,890

	Michigan-Dearborn, Univ of
	238,792
	$5,000
	$7,164
	$973
	$13,137

	Michigan Technological University
	174,538
	$5,000
	$5,236
	$819
	$11,055

	Northern Michigan University
	280,994
	$5,000
	$8,430
	$1,074
	$14,504

	Oakland University
	384,638
	$5,000
	$11,539
	$1,323
	$17,862

	Saginaw Valley State University
	169,899
	$5,000
	$5,097
	$808
	$10,905

	Wayne State University
	700,473
	$5,000
	$21,014
	$2,081
	$28,095

	Western Michigan University
	
	$5,000
	
	
	$5,000

	TOTAL
	2,954,519
	$55,000
	$88,633
	$10,690
	$154,323




Payment Terms
OCLC/SCS typically invoices large-scale group projects as follows, though we are open to discussing alternatives.

25% 	Due at signing
25% 	Due upon receipt of all data extracts
25%	Due upon production of MI-SPI group database
25% 	Due upon completion of allocation retention


Legal Terms
The data sets provided by MI-SPI libraries will remain the property of the MI-SPI library providing such data set provided however that the data sets are licensed to OCLC solely for the purpose of providing the services to MI-SPI members described in this document.

OCLC warrants that the services will be performed in a professional and workman-like manner and both OCLC and MI-SPI libraries warrant that this arrangement does not violate any other agreement to which it is a party. MI-SPI libraries warrant that it possess all rights necessary to enter into this arrangement and grant the rights described in this document such that OCLC will not infringe upon or otherwise violate any intellectual property rights or other rights of a third party or violate any laws by exercising the rights and licenses granted above. Except as provided above, the services are provided “AS IS” with no other warranties express or implied. THE LIABILITY OF BOTH PARTIES IS STRICTLY LIMITED SOLELY TO DIRECT DAMAGES ARISING UNDER THE EXPRESS TERMS OF THIS CONTRACT AND IN NO EVENT SHALL THE LIABILITY EXCEED THE AMOUNTS PAID UNDER THIS CONTRACT DURING THE 12 MONTH PRECEDING THE EVENT GIVING RISE TO THE CLAIM. 

Neither party shall be a partner, joint venture, employee, nor agent of the other, and neither party shall hold itself out as such. 

Failure or neglect by either party to enforce at any time any of the provisions hereof shall not be construed nor shall be deemed to be a waiver of that party’s rights hereunder nor in any way affect the validity of the whole or any part of this Agreement nor prejudice that party's rights to take subsequent action. Neither party shall be liable for any breach of its obligations resulting from causes beyond its reasonable control. 

This document comprises the entire agreement between the parties related to its subject matter to the exclusion of all other terms and conditions and prior or collateral agreements, negotiations, notices of intention and representations regarding such subject matter and no change to this document shall be valid unless evidenced by a written amendment signed by both parties. The provisions of this document are severable, and the invalidity or unenforceability of any provision does not affect or impair the remaining provisions, which continue in full force and effect. If any provision is held unlawful, there will be substituted a similar provision reflecting the original intent of the parties to the extent permissible by law. This document and the provisions hereof shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without regard to its conflict of laws provisions.
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